g
-

b )
- -

Ill* ]
S

Valerie Molina
Mayor

Ricardo Vital
Vice Mayor

Mary Bravo
Councilmember

Anita Cota
Councilmember

Gloria Cota
Councilmember

Elvira Osuna
Councilmember

Joe Sanchez
Councilmember

Agendas/Minutes:
www.guadalupeaz.org

Town Council Chambers
9241 S. Avenida del Yaqui
Guadalupe, AZ 85283
Phone: (480) 730-3080
Fax: (480)-505-5368

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING
OF THE GUADALUPE TOWN COUNCIL

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 17, 2022
4:00 P.M.
GUADALUPE TOWN HALL
9241 SOUTH AVENIDA DEL YAQUI, MUSEUM ROOM
GUADALUPE, ARIZONA

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Town of Guadalupe Council
and to the general public that the Guadalupe Town Council will hold a Special Council Meeting, open
to the public, on Wednesday, August 17, 2022, at 4:.00 P.M., at Guadalupe Town Hall, 9241 South
Avenida del Yaqui, Museum Room, Guadalupe, Arizona.

AGENDA
A. CALLTOORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. CALL TO THE PUBLIC: An opportunity is provided to the public to address the Council on items
that are not on the agenda or included on the consent agenda. A total of 3 minutes will be provided for
the Call to the Audience agenda item, unless the Council requests an exception to this limit. Please
note that those wishing to comment on agenda items posted for action will be provided the opportunity
at the time the item is heard.

D. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEM:

1. AUGUST 2, 2022, PRIMARY ELECTION CANVASS (RESOLUTION NO. R2022.21): Council
will consider and may take action to adopt Resolution No. R2022.21 to approve the August 2, 2022
Primary Election canvass, as provided to the Town Manager / Clerk by the Maricopa County Elections
Department. Swearing in of the re-elected and newly elected Mayor and Councilmembers is scheduled
for the Thursday, November 10, 2022, Regular Council Meeting.  Council may provide direction to the
Town Manager / Clerk.

2. CALLE MAGDALENA/CALLE TOMI SEWER LINE UPDATE: Council will receive an update
regarding a recent sewer line incident at Calle Magdalena and Calle Tomi. Council may provide
direction to the Town Manager / Clerk. (there is no material for this item)

E. TOWN MANAGER'S COMMENTS

F.  COUNCILMEMBERS' COMMENTS

G. ADJOURNMENT


http://www.guadalupeaz.org/

RESOLUTION NO. R2022.21

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
GUADALUPE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, DECLARING AND ADOPTING
THE RESULTS OF THE TOWN OF GUADALUPE, MARICOPA COUNTY,
ARIZONA, PRIMARY ELECTION HELD ON AUGUST 2, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Town of Guadalupe, Maricopa County, Arizona, did hold a Primary Election on the 2 day
of August, 2022, for the nomination/election of one Mayor and three Councilmembers; and

WHEREAS, for the August 2, 2022 Primary Election, there were 2,987 registered voters in the Town of
Guadalupe, Precinct 0343, as of the voter registration deadline of July 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 16-642 requires that the Town Council canvass the returns of the election no earlier
than 6 days and no later than twenty (20) days following the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Guadalupe as follows:

1. The results of the election having been determined, the official canvass of the Town of Guadalupe
Primary Election held on August 2, 2022 is as follows:

a)  Asummary of the number of votes cast in the Guadalupe Precinct 0343 for each candidate for the offices
of Mayor (1 seat) and Councilmember (3 seats), as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached and
incorporated by this reference.

b) A group detail of the number of early voting rejected ballots in Guadalupe Precinct 0343 as shown on
Exhibit B, which is attached and incorporated by this reference.

2. The following named candidate, having received the highest number of votes cast in the August 2, 2022,
Primary Election for the office of Mayor, was elected to a two-year term, expiring in November 2024:

Valerie A. Molina

3. The following three named candidates, having received a majority of the votes cast in accordance with
Arizona Revised Statute 9-821.01(D), in the August, 2, 2022, Primary Election for the office of Councilmember, were
elected to four-year terms, expiring in November 2026:

Mary Bravo
Esteban Fernando Valenzuela Fuerte
Joe Sanchez



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Guadalupe, Arizona, this 17t day of
August, 2022.

Valerie Molina, Mayor
ATTEST:

Jeff Kulaga, Town Manager / Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David E. Ledyard, Esq.

FAITH, LEDYARD & FAITH, PLC
Town Attorney’s

Resolution No. R2022.21



Page: 1 of 2

Elector Group
REP

DEM

LBT

NON

Total

Counting Group

EARLY VOTE
ELECTION DAY
PROVISIONAL
Total

EARLY VOTE
ELECTION DAY
PROVISIONAL
Total

EARLY VOTE
ELECTION DAY
PROVISIONAL
Total

EARLY VOTE
ELECTION DAY
PROVISIONAL
Total

EARLY VOTE
ELECTION DAY
PROVISIONAL
Total

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)
Registered Voters: 658 of 2,987 (22.03%)

Ballots Cast: 658

Exhibit A

FINAL OFFICIAL RESULTS
Primary Election
Maricopa County

August 2, 2022

Ballots
37

16

0

53
484
106

591

o O

11

13

524
133

658

Guadalupe-Mayor (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Times Cast
Undervotes

Overvotes

Candidate

MOLINA, VALERIE A.

Total Votes

Unresolved Write-In

Total
658 /2,987

147

1

Total
510
510

Total
32

Voters
37

16

0

53
484
106

591

o O

11

13

524
133

658

22.03%

100.00%

Registered Voters

178

1,843

10

956

2,987

Turnout

20.79%
8.99%
0.00%

29.78%

26.26%
5.75%
0.05%

32.07%

10.00%
0.00%
0.00%

10.00%

0.21%
1.15%
0.00%
1.36%

17.54%
4.45%
0.03%

22.03%

8/10/2022 6:37:37 PM



Page: 2 of 2 8/10/2022 6:37:37 PM

Guadalupe-Councilmember (Vote for 3)
Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Total
Times Cast 658 /2,987 22.03%
Undervotes 485
Overvotes 1
Candidate Total
BANDA, ABELINA 194 13.06%
BRAVO, MARY 347 23.35%
SANCHEZ, JOE 407 27.39%
ESTEBAN FERNANDO 04| 2450%
Total Votes 1,486

Total
PEREZ, DANIEL WRITE-IN 165 11.10%
NOT QUALIFIED 1 WRITE-IN 8 0.54%
NOT QUALIFIED 2 WRITE-IN 1 0.07%
NOT QUALIFIED 3 WRITE-IN 0 0.00%

Unresolved Write-In 0



Early Voting Rejections
Aug 2 2022 Primary Election

Town of Guadalupe

PRECINCT #0343

Reason Code Description Count
BS Bad Signature 5
L Returned Late 5
PRECINCT #0343 TOTAL 10

SUMMARY - ALL PRECINCTS
Reason Code Description Count
BS Bad Signature 5
NS No Signature 0
Total Rejected 5
L Returned Late 5
Total Rejected + Late 10

Exhibit B

8/12/2022 12:20:57 PM

Page 1 of 1



	08 17 22 Special Meeting Agenda
	D1.  Resolution No. R2022.21 - August 2, 2022 Primary Election Canvass
	Exhibit A - Final Official Canvass Report
	Exhibit B - Early Voting Rejected Ballot Report


