

Valerie Molina Mayor

Ricardo Vital Vice Mayor

Mary Bravo Councilmember

Anita Cota Councilmember

Gloria Cota Councilmember

Elvira Osuna Councilmember

Joe Sánchez Councilmember

Agendas/Minutes: www.guadalupeaz.org

Town Council Chambers 9241 S. Avenida del Yaqui Guadalupe, AZ 85283 Phone: (480) 730-3080 Fax: (480)-505-5368

# NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE GUADALUPE TOWN COUNCIL

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 17, 2022 4:00 P.M. GUADALUPE TOWN HALL 9241 SOUTH AVENIDA DEL YAQUI, MUSEUM ROOM GUADALUPE, ARIZONA

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Town of Guadalupe Council and to the general public that the Guadalupe Town Council will hold a Special Council Meeting, open to the public, on Wednesday, August 17, 2022, at 4:00 P.M., at Guadalupe Town Hall, 9241 South Avenida del Yagui, Museum Room, Guadalupe, Arizona.

#### **AGENDA**

- A. CALLTOORDER
- B. ROLL CALL
- C. CALL TO THE PUBLIC: An opportunity is provided to the public to address the Council on items that are not on the agenda or included on the consent agenda. A total of 3 minutes will be provided for the Call to the Audience agenda item, unless the Council requests an exception to this limit. Please note that those wishing to comment on agenda items posted for action will be provided the opportunity at the time the item is heard.
- D. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEM:
- 1. AUGUST 2, 2022, PRIMARY ELECTION CANVASS (RESOLUTION NO. R2022.21): Council will consider and may take action to adopt Resolution No. R2022.21 to approve the August 2, 2022 Primary Election canvass, as provided to the Town Manager / Clerk by the Maricopa County Elections Department. Swearing in of the re-elected and newly elected Mayor and Councilmembers is scheduled for the Thursday, November 10, 2022, Regular Council Meeting. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk.
- 2. CALLE MAGDALENA/CALLE TOMI SEWER LINE UPDATE: Council will receive an update regarding a recent sewer line incident at Calle Magdalena and Calle Tomi. Council may provide direction to the Town Manager / Clerk. (there is no material for this item)
- E. TOWN MANAGER'S COMMENTS
- F. COUNCILMEMBERS' COMMENTS
- G. ADJOURNMENT

#### **RESOLUTION NO. R2022.21**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GUADALUPE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS OF THE TOWN OF GUADALUPE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, PRIMARY ELECTION HELD ON AUGUST 2, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Town of Guadalupe, Maricopa County, Arizona, did hold a Primary Election on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2022, for the nomination/election of one Mayor and three Councilmembers; and

WHEREAS, for the August 2, 2022 Primary Election, there were 2,987 registered voters in the Town of Guadalupe, Precinct 0343, as of the voter registration deadline of July 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 16-642 requires that the Town Council canvass the returns of the election no earlier than 6 days and no later than twenty (20) days following the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Guadalupe as follows:

- 1. The results of the election having been determined, the official canvass of the Town of Guadalupe Primary Election held on August 2, 2022 is as follows:
  - a) A summary of the number of votes cast in the Guadalupe Precinct 0343 for each candidate for the offices of Mayor (1 seat) and Councilmember (3 seats), as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached and incorporated by this reference.
  - b) A group detail of the number of early voting rejected ballots in Guadalupe Precinct 0343 as shown on Exhibit B, which is attached and incorporated by this reference.
- 2. The following named candidate, having received the highest number of votes cast in the August 2, 2022, Primary Election for the office of Mayor, was elected to a two-year term, expiring in November 2024:

#### Valerie A. Molina

3. The following three named candidates, having received a majority of the votes cast in accordance with Arizona Revised Statute 9-821.01(D), in the August, 2, 2022, Primary Election for the office of Councilmember, were elected to four-year terms, expiring in November 2026:

Mary Bravo
Esteban Fernando Valenzuela Fuerte
Joe Sanchez

August	PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of to 2022.	he Town of Guadalupe, Arizona, this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of
ΑT	TEST:	Valerie Molina, Mayor
Jeff	Kulaga, Town Manager / Clerk	
API	PROVED AS TO FORM:	

Town Attorney's

# FINAL OFFICIAL RESULTS Primary Election Maricopa County

August 2, 2022

Elector Group	Counting Group	Ballots	Voters	Registered Voters	Turnout
REP	EARLY VOTE	37	37		20.79%
	ELECTION DAY	16	16		8.99%
	PROVISIONAL	0	0		0.00%
	Total	53	53	178	29.78%
DEM	EARLY VOTE	484	484		26.26%
	ELECTION DAY	106	106		5.75%
	PROVISIONAL	1	1		0.05%
	Total	591	591	1,843	32.07%
LBT	EARLY VOTE	1	1		10.00%
	ELECTION DAY	0	0		0.00%
	PROVISIONAL	0	0		0.00%
	Total	1	1	10	10.00%
NON	EARLY VOTE	2	2		0.21%
	ELECTION DAY	11	11		1.15%
	PROVISIONAL	0	0		0.00%
	Total	13	13	956	1.36%
Total	EARLY VOTE	524	524		17.54%
	ELECTION DAY	133	133		4.45%
	PROVISIONAL	1	1		0.03%
	Total	658	658	2,987	22.03%

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)
Registered Voters: 658 of 2,987 (22.03%)

Ballots Cast: 658

## **Guadalupe-Mayor (Vote for 1)**

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

	Total
Times Cast	658 / 2,987   22.03%
Undervotes	147
Overvotes	1
Candidate	Total

MOLINA, VALERIE A.	510	100.00%
Total Votes	510	
	Total	
Unresolved Write-In	22	

Page: 2 of 2 8/10/2022 6:37:37 PM

# **Guadalupe-Councilmember (Vote for 3)**

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

	Total	
Times Cast	658 / 2,987	22.03%
Undervotes	485	
Overvotes	1	

Candidate	Total	
BANDA, ABELINA	194	13.06%
BRAVO, MARY	347	23.35%
SANCHEZ, JOE	407	27.39%
VALENZUELA FUERTE, ESTEBAN FERNANDO	364	24.50%
Total Votes	1,486	

		Total	
PEREZ, DANIEL	WRITE-IN	165	11.10%
NOT QUALIFIED 1	WRITE-IN	8	0.54%
NOT QUALIFIED 2	WRITE-IN	1	0.07%
NOT QUALIFIED 3	WRITE-IN	0	0.00%
Unresolved Write-In		0	

## Early Voting Rejections

Aug 2 2022 Primary Election
Town of Guadalupe

#### PRECINCT #0343

Reason Code	Description	Count
BS	Bad Signature	5
L	Returned Late	5
	PRE	CINCT #0343 TOTAL 10

### **SUMMARY - ALL PRECINCTS**

Reason Code	Description		Count
BS	Bad Signature		5
NS	No Signature		0
		Total Rejected	5
L	Returned Late		5
		Total Rejected + Late	10

Exhibit B

8/12/2022 12:20:57 PM Page 1 of 1